

No. 22-1568

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ADVANCED INTEGRATIVE MEDICAL SCIENCE INSTITUTE,
PLLC, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of a Decision of the United States Drug
Enforcement Administration

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

MARK B. STERN
THOMAS PULHAM
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7323
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-4332*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
1. The Controlled Substances Act	3
2. The Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act.....	8
3. The Right to Try Act	12
B. Factual and Procedural Background	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. DEA Correctly Explained that the Right to Try Act Does Not Waive the Prohibitions of the CSA or Authorize DEA to Do So.....	23
A. The Right to Try Act Does Not Affect CSA Registration Requirements.	23
B. Petitioners Identify No Error in DEA’s Legal Analysis.....	26

II.	DEA Reasonably Declined to Initiate a Rulemaking to Waive the CSA’s Registration Requirement to Permit Dispensing Psilocybin for Therapeutic Purposes.	35
A.	DEA Concluded that the Petition Was Inadequate and that the Requested Waiver Would be Inconsistent with Public Health and Safety.	36
B.	Petitioners Fail to Carry Their Heavy Burden to Require DEA to Engage in Rulemaking.	40
	CONCLUSION	48
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Abigail All. For Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	8, 10, 11
<i>Advanced Integrative Med. Sci. Inst., PLLC v. Garland</i> , 24 F.4th 1249 (9th Cir. 2022)	16, 17, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 32
<i>Aggarwal v. U.S. DEA</i> , No. 22-1718, 2023 WL 7101927 (9th Cir. Oct. 27, 2023), <i>petition for reh’g denied</i> (9th Cir. Dec. 12, 2023)	5
<i>Artichoke Joe’s Cal. Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir.2003)	31
<i>Carcamo-Recinos v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 253 (1st Cir. 2004)	41
<i>Compassion Over Killing v. U.S. FDA</i> , 849 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2017)	23, 36, 38
<i>Fry v. DEA</i> , 353 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Environmental Def. Fund v. EPA</i> , 922 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	45
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018)	28
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	8
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	34, 39, 42, 43
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	33
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	31

<i>Greenwood v. FAA</i> , 28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994)	40
<i>Kuromiya v. United States</i> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 367 (E.D. Pa. 1999)	44
<i>Lin v. Garland</i> , No. 19-71623, 2023 WL 3055283 (9th Cir. Apr. 24, 2023)	41
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	36, 38
<i>McFarland v. Kempthorne</i> , 545 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008)	47
<i>Mendez-Alcaraz v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2006)	41
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	27
<i>Murrell v. Shalala</i> , 43 F.3d 1388 (10th Cir. 1994)	41
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	47
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015)	47
<i>Posadas v. National City Bank of N.Y.</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936)	27
<i>Rodriguez-Hernandez v. Garland</i> , 89 F.4th 742 (9th Cir. 2023)	40
<i>United States v. Canori</i> , 737 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2013)	31
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975)	4, 32

<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	6, 23
<i>Wedgewood Vill. Pharmacy v. DEA</i> , 509 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Weston v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.</i> , 881 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1989)	41

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act (APA):

5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i>	22
5 U.S.C. § 555(e)	45
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	23

Controlled Substances Act (CSA):

21 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>	3
21 U.S.C. § 802	4
21 U.S.C. § 802(21)	6
21 U.S.C. § 811	5
21 U.S.C. § 812	5
21 U.S.C. § 812(a)-(b)	4
21 U.S.C. § 812(b)	15
21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1)	1, 4, 18, 38, 39, 43, 46
21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(2)-(5)	4
21 U.S.C. § 812(c)	5
21 U.S.C. § 812 sched. I(c)(15)	5
21 U.S.C. § 822	35
21 U.S.C. § 822(a)	34
21 U.S.C. § 822(a)(2)	5, 23, 31
21 U.S.C. § 822(b)	6, 23, 30, 32
21 U.S.C. § 822(d)	7, 16, 17, 34, 35, 38, 43
21 U.S.C. § 823(f) (2021).....	6, 7, 24, 28, 29, 32, 35
21 U.S.C. § 823(g)(2)(A)	6
21 U.S.C. § 823(g)(2)(B)(i)(I)	29
21 U.S.C. § 824(a)	7
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)	3
21 U.S.C. § 844(a)	4

21 U.S.C. § 877	2
21 U.S.C. § 902	26
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA):	
21 U.S.C. § 331	8
21 U.S.C. § 355(a)	8
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)	8
21 U.S.C. § 355(d)	8
21 U.S.C. § 355(i)	9, 28
Medical Marijuana and Cannabidiol Research Expansion Act,	
Pub. L. No. 117-215, tit. I, §§ 101, 103,	
136 Stat. 2257, 2258-59, 2261-63 (2022).....	6
Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental	
Appropriations Act, 1999,	
Pub. L. No. 105-277, div. F, 112 Stat. 2681, 2681-760 (1998).....	5
Trickett Wendler, Frank Mongiello, Jordan McLinn, and	
Matthew Bellina Right to Try Act of 2017,	
Pub. L. No. 115-176, 132 Stat. 1372 (2018)	12
§ 1	12
§ 3(1)	14
§ 3(3)	14
§ 3(4)	14
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb	11
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-0a(a)(1)	13
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-0a(a)(2)	13, 25
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-0a(b)	12, 24, 25, 27, 32
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-0a(d)	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)	43
Regulations:	
21 C.F.R. § 300.200(b)-(c)	14
21 C.F.R. pt. 312	9, 28
21 C.F.R. § 312.7	12

21 C.F.R. § 312.21	9
21 C.F.R. § 312.21(a)(1)	9
21 C.F.R. § 312.21(b)	9
21 C.F.R. § 312.21(c)	9
21 C.F.R. pt. 312, subpt. I.....	11
21 C.F.R. §§ 312.300-.305	11
21 C.F.R. § 314.50(d)(5)	8
21 C.F.R. § 600.3	11
21 C.F.R. § 1300.01	46
21 C.F.R. § 1301.18	7
21 C.F.R. § 1301.22	7
21 C.F.R. § 1301.22(c)	40
21 C.F.R. § 1301.24	7
21 C.F.R. § 1301.24(a)(2)	40
21 C.F.R. § 1301.31	7
21 C.F.R. § 1301.32	7, 24
21 C.F.R. § 1307.03	18, 36, 42
21 C.F.R. § 1307.31	40
21 C.F.R. § 1308.43(b)	37
21 C.F.R. § 1316.24	16

Legislative Material:

Cong. Research Serv., Bill Summary, H.R. 8454, 117th Cong. (2022), https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th- congress/house-bill/8454	29
--	----

Other Authorities:

AIMS Inst., <i>Integrative Oncology</i> , https://perma.cc/4FWR-95AH	14
DEA, <i>Psilocybin</i> , https://perma.cc/6U9D-XBWG	15
FDA, <i>Expanded Access</i> , https://perma.cc/5VC4-U44A	11
FDA, <i>Expanded Access Program Report</i> (May 2018), https://www.fda.gov/media/119971/download	11
FDA, <i>Right to Try</i> , https://perma.cc/S9V5-9EW5	13
68 Fed. Reg. 58587 (Oct. 10, 2003)	33
70 Fed. Reg. 11695 (Mar. 9, 2005)	33
Peter D. Jacobson & Wendy E. Parmet, <i>A New Era of Unapproved Drugs: The Case of Abigail Alliance v. von Eschenbach</i> , 297 JAMA 205 (2007)	10
